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BEFORE
THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NEW DELHI

IN THE MATTER OF:

Approval under regulation-86 of CERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations’1999 and CERC (Terms
and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations’2009 for determination of Transmission Tariff from
anticipated DOCO (01.01.2012) to 31.03.2014 for 400kV D/C Neemrana-Sikar line alongwith -
associated bays under Northern Region System Strengthening Scheme-XVII, for tariff block
2009-14 period in Northern Region.

IN THE MATTER OF:

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. ---PETITIONER
Registered office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area,

Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi 110 016 and

Corporate office: “Saudamini” ,Plot no.2,

Sector-29, Gurgaon -122 001. ( Haryana)

Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd

14, Shakti Bhawan, Ashok Marg,Lucknow — 226 007

Represented by its Chairman

& others --- RESPONDENT

To

The Secretary
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission
!New Delhi. 110 001
‘Sir, |

The application filed under Regulation 86 of CERC (Conduct of Business)
Regulation, 1999 and CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariffy Regulations’2009 for
determination of Transmission tariff from DOCO to 31.03.2014 may please be registered.

PETITIONER
POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD.

YRR T Py S
REPRESENTED BY S.S.RAJU
GURGAON DY. GENERAL MANAGER (COMMERCIAL)
DATED:23.11.2011
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Approval under regulation-86 of CERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations’1999 and CERC (Terms
and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations’2009 for determination of Transmission Tariff from
anticipated DOCO (01.01.2012) to 31.03.2014 for 400kV D/C Neemrana-Sikar line alongwith
associated bays under Northern Region System Strengthening Scheme-XVII, for tariff block
2009-14 period in Northern Region.

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. ~--PETITIONER
Registered office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area,

Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi 110 016 and

Corporate office: “Saudamini” ,Plot no.2,

Sector-29, Gurgaon -122 001. ( Haryana)

Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd
14, Shakti Bhawan, Ashok Marg, Lucknow — 226 007
Represented by its Chairman

& others - RESPONDENT
MEMO OF PARTIES
POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. —-PETITIONER
VERSUS

NORTHERN QEGION BENEFICIARIES

1. RAJASTHAN RAJYA VIDYUT PRASARAN NIGAM LIMITED
VIDYUT BHAWAN, VIDYUT MARG, JAIPUR - 302 005
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN & OTHERS

2. AIMER VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD
400 KV GSS BUILDING ( GROUND FLOOR), AIMER ROAD,
HEERAPURA, JAIPUR.
REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR & OTHERS

. JAIPUR VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD
400 KV GSS BUILDING ( GROUND FLOOR), AIMER ROAD,
HEERAPURA, JAIPUR.
REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR & OFHERS
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4. JODHPUR -VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD
400 KV GSS BUILDING ( GROUND FLOOR), AIMER ROAD,

HEERAPURA, JAIPUR.
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10.

11.

12

13

REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR & OTHERS

HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD
VIDYUT BHAWAN '

KUMAR HOUSE COMPLEX BUILDING II
SHIMLA-171 004 -

REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMA

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD
THE MALL, PATIALA - 147 001
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN

HARYANA POWER PURCHASE CENTRE
SHAKTI BHAWAN, SECTOR-6
PANCHKULA (HARYANA) 134 109
REPRESENTEDBY ITS S.E./C & R-1

POWER DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

GOVT. OF JAMMU & KASHMIR

MINI SECRETARIAT, JAMMU
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER

UTTAR PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LTD.

(FORMARLY UTTAR PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD)

SHAKTI BHAWAN, 14, ASHOK MARG
LUCKNOW -226 001
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN

DELHI TRANSCO LTD
SHAKTI SADAN, KOTLA ROAD,

NEW DELHI-110 002
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN

BSES YAMUNA POWER Ltd,

2NP Floor , A-Block, Shakti Kiran Building,
Opp. Karkarduma Court,

Karkarduma, DELHI- 110092

BSES RAJDHANI POWER Litd,
BSES BHAWAN, NEHRU PLACE,
NEW DELH!

REPRESENTED BY ITS CEO

NORTH DELHI POWER Ltd,

POWER TRADING & LOAD DISPATCH GROUP
CENNET BUILDING, _ .
ADJACENT TO 66/11 kV PITAMPURA-3

GRID BUILDING, NEAR PP JEWELLERS
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PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI - 110034
REPRESENTED BY ITS CEO

14 CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION
SECTOR -9, CHANDIGARH.
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHIEF ENGINEER

15. UTTARAKHAND POWER CORPORATION LTD.
URJA BHAWAN
KANWALI ROAD
DEHRADUN.
REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR

16. NORTH CENTRAL RAILWAY
ALLAHABAD.
REPRESENTED BY CHIEF ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION ENGINEER

17. NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL
PALIKA KENDRA, SANSAD MARG,
NEW DELHI-110002
REPRESENTED BY CHAIRMAN

—RESPONDENTS

PETITIONER
POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD.

. - ;s
REPRESENTED BY S.S.RAJU
" GURGAON DY. GENERAL MANAGER (COMMERCIAL)
DATED33.11.2011
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THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

NEW DELHI

INgl'HE MAT'I'ER OF:

PETITION NO.: ..........

ApBroval under regulation-86 of CERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations’1999 and CERC (Terms
and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations’2009 for determination of Transmission Tariff from

ipated DOCO (01.01.2012) to 31.03.2014 for 400kV D/C Neemrana-Sikar line alongwith
assgciated bays under Northern Region System Strengthcnmg Scheme-XVII, for tariff block

2009-14 period in Northern Region.

Poéier Grid Corporation of India Ltd

Registered office: B-9, Qutab Institutio
Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi 110 016 and
chporate office: “Saudamini” ,Plot nos2,
Seétor-29, Gurgaon -122 001 ( Haryana)}

Utg.r Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd K ®
14, Shakti Bhawan, Ashok Marg,Lucknow — 22 " Cbbecm®®
ReBresented by its Chairman & others

E _ Affidavit verifying the Petition

)

---PETITIONER

— RESPONDENT -

I, S.S.Raju, S/o Shri S.B.Raju, working as Deputy General Manager (Commercial) in the
Pojﬁfcrgnd Corporation of India Ltd., having its registered Office at B-9, Institutional Area,
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Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as under:-

1. I am the Dy. General Manager (Commercial) of Power Grid Corporation of India
Ltd., the representative of the Petitioner in the above matter, and am duly authorised
to make this affidavit.

2. I submit that the enclosed petition is being filed determination of  Transmission
Tariff from anticipated DOCO (01.01.2012) to 31.03.2014 for 400 kV D/C
Neemrana-Sikar line alongwith associated bays under Northern region system
strengthening scheme-XVII, for tariff block 2009-14 period in Northern Region.

3 I submit that no other petition except this petition has been filed directly or indirectly
for approval of Transmission Tariff from anticipated DOCO (01.01.2012) to
31.03.2014 for 400 kV D/C Neemrana-Sikar line alongwith associated bays under
Northern region system strengthening scheme-XVII, for tariff block 2009-14 period
in Northern Region.

4. The statements made in the petition herein are based on petitioner company’s official
records maintained in the ordinary course of business and I believe them to be true
and correct.

5. The documents attached with the petition are legible copies and duly attested by me.

q;,@éar—

(DEPONENT)
VERIFICATION

sd 3
Solemnly affirmed at Gurgaon on this 23 day of November’2011 that the contents of the
above affidavit are true to my knowledge and belief and no part of it is false anCF! nothing
material has been concealed there from.

(DEPONENT)

.| ATTESTED
B s N

(SAJJAN SINGH
ADYOCATE & NOTARY
GURGAON (HARYANAY




BEFORE
THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NEW DELHI

PETITION NO.: ..........
IN THE MATTER OF:
Approval under regulation-86 of CERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations’1999 and CERC (Terms
and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations’2009 for determination of Transmission Tariff from
anticipated DOCO (01.01.2012) to 31.03.2014 for 400kV D/C Neemrana-Sikar line alongwith
associated bays under Northern Region System Strengthening Scheme-XVII, for tariff block
2009-14 period in Northern Region.

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. ---PETITIONER
Registered office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area,

Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi 110 016 and

Corporate office: “Saudamini” ,Plot no.2,

Sector-29, Gurgaon -122 001. ( Haryana)

Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd
14, Shakti Bhawan, Ashok Marg, Lucknow — 226 007
Represented by its Chairman & others -- RESPONDENT

To

The Hon'ble Chairman and

his Companion Members of The Hon'ble CERC
The Humble application filed by the Petitioner

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH

1. The Petitioner herein, Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. is a Government Company
within the meaning of Companies Act, 1956. The Petitioner is also discharging the
statutory functions under various applicable provisions, including in particular section 28
and 38 of the Electricity Act, 2003. In exercise of powers under sub-section (1) of section
38(1) the Electricity Act 2003, the Government of India has declared the Petitioner herein
as the Central Transmission Utility.

2. That, Hon’ble Commission have notified CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)

Regulations, 2009, in accordance with which tariff based on capital cost of the
transmission projects shall be determined. These Regulations have come in to force on
1.4.2009 and shall remain in force for a period of 5 years, unless reviewed earlier or
extended by the Hon’ble Commission. - 2




3. That the petitioner has been entrusted with the implementation of Transmission System
associated with Northern Region System Strenthening-XVII in Northern Region. The
administrative/Investment approval and expenditure sanction to the transmission
project was accorded by Board of Directors of POWERGRID, vide Memorandum ref.
C/CP/NRSSXVII dated Feb 16, 2009 at an estimated cost of Rs 210.79 crores
including an IDC of Rs 13.77 crores based on 4th quarter, 2008 price level, a copy
whereof is attached hereto as Encl.-1, page.‘.zi to.\3..

4. The scope of work covered under the project is as follows:
Transmission Lines:

e 400 kV D/C Neemrana-Sikar line alongwith associated bays - 160 KM

Sub-stations:
i. Neemrana 400/220 kV (POWERGRID) Substation Extension
ii. Sikar 400/220 kV (POWERGRID) Substation Extension

The Schematic diagram of the Transmission System associated with Northern Region
System Strenthening-NRSS XVII is attached hereto as Encl. - 2, (page .‘f:l.).The
subject petition covers the complete scope of the project.

5. That, as per the approval, the project scope was scheduled to be commissioned within 30
months from the date of Investment approval. The date of Investment approval is
16.02.2009 and accordingly the schedule of completion works out to 16.10.2011 say
September’2011 against which the asset covered in the petition is scheduled to be
commissioned as follows:

Sl Name of the asset Schedule of | Anticipa | Delay in
No Comnissioning_ % | ted | months
g.pproval DOCO
01 400 kV D/C Neemrana-| 16.08.2011 say 4 months
Sikar  line  alongwith | September’2011 | 01.01.2012
" associated bays

6.  Reasons for delay in completion of project:

There is a delay of four months in completion of the project. The progress of work was
mainly hampered due to delayed clearance received from mining department as some
portion of the line were falling in their area.

The relevant supporting documents are placed at Encl-3 (Pagelﬂtge@_). It is humbly
prayed that the delay was beyond the control of petitioner and may b€ condoned.

7. Completion Cost
‘That the present petition covers approval of tariff based on estimated expenditure
incurred up to anticipated DOCO (01.01.2012) and additional capitalization projected
to be incurred from anticipated DOCO (01.01.2012) to 31.03.2013 in respect of the
subject asset and details of apportioned approved cost are given bel cRIn




Rs in Lakhs

Name of the asset FR Cost | Estimated cost | TOTAL
incurred as on | Estimated Completion Cost
anticipated
e DOCO to 2012-13 | Completion
31.03.12 Cost

400 kV D/C | 21079.00
Neemrana-Sikar line

: . 19008.95 608.41 834.09 20451.45
alongwith associated
bays -
Total 21079.00 19008.95 608.41 834.09 20451.45

There is no cost overrun incase of 400 kV D/C Neemrana-Sikar line along with ~ associated
bays. The detailed breakup of the cost and reasons thereof are given in the individual Form
5-B for the subject asset at Pages /i3 to /48. Further it is prayed that the total estimated
completion cost of Rs. 20451.45 lakhs which is within the approved cost may be considered
for fixation of transmission tariff.

That detail of FR approved cost and total estimated completion cost of the asset covered
under Transmission System associated with NRSS-XVII has been given at Form-5D  at
Page 5\ to — of the Tariff forms. -

Copy of auditor’s certificates in respect of the asset covgéfad under present petition, dated
28.09.2011 is enclosed herewith as Encl-4 (page 2. to .

8.0 The admissibility of additional capital expenditure (Add. Cap.) incurred after DOCO is to
be dealt in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 9 (1), the extract of clause 9 of
the regulations, 2009 is reproduced as under: '

“Additional Capitalisation”: (1) The capital expenditure incurred or projected to be

incurred, on the following counts within the original scope of work, after the date of

commercial operation and upto the cut-off date may be admitted by the Commission,
subject to prudence check:

(i) Undischarged liabilities;

(iiy Works deferred for execution

(iii)Procurement of initial capital spares within the original scope of work, subject to the
provisions of regulation 8;

(iv)Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the order or decree of a

court; and _

(v) Change in Law: Provided that the details of works mcluded in the original scope of
work along with estimates of expenditure, undischarged liabilities and the works
deferred for execution shall be submitted along with the application for determination
of tariff.

The additional Capitalisation incurred in the contextual assets is on account of
Balance/Retention Payments and hence the Hon’ble Commission may allow the same
after its prudence check. ) '
The details of underlying assumptlons for additional capitali Nc asset
covered under present petition is: ST o '

10




8.1

9.0

9.1

9.2

9.3

Rs in Lakhs

400 kV | Expenditure upto 204.29 | Civil & building
D/C DOCO 1239.98 | S/S
Neemrana- (01.01.2012) 17462.15 | TL
Sikar line 102.53 | PLCC
alongwith TOTAL 19008.95
associated 2011-12 327.09 | TL
bays (Balance/Retention 228.98 | S/S
payments) 52.34 | PLCC
TOTAL 608.41
2012-13 490.63 | TL
(Balance/Retention 343.46 | S/S
payments)
TOTAL 834.09

That the petitioner as per clause 6 (1) of tariff Regulations’2009 may in its discretion
make an application before the Hon’ble commission one more time prior to 2013-14
for revision of tariff.

TRANSMISSION TARIFF

That as per regulation 13 (3) and regulation 14 of the CERC (Terms and Conditions
of Tariff) Regulations, 2009, the tariff for transmission of electricity on ISTS shall
comprise transmission charge for recovery of annual fixed cost consisting of (a)
Return on Equity, (b) Interest on Loan, (c¢) Depreciation, (d) Interest on Working
Capital and (e) Operation and maintenance expenses. The tariff for block 2009-2014
has been worked out as per Appendix-I of the tariff regulations for period 2009-14
and the Tariff Filing Formats along with the other relevant information and
supporting documentation (if any) are attached hereto as Encl.- 5, pageLL?- to .710.

The annual transmission tariff for the tariff period 2009-14 is summarized as below:

Rupees in lakhs

2011-
Name of the Asset 12(Prorata) 2012-13 2013-14
400 k\_! D/C }\Ieemrana-&kar line | 914.49 3743.50 374073
alongwith associated bays
Total Transmission Charges 914.49 | 3743.50 3740.73

That, it is submitted in the Tariff indicated at 9.2 above, the ROE has been calculated
@ 17.481 % based on the rate notified by the Hon’ble Commission as per illustration
under regulation 15 (4) (i) of the CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations,
2009. It is further submitted that the above rate of 17.481 % is based on the MAT rate
of 11.33 % being applicable for the year 2008-09.

That further in line with the amendment dated 21.06.2011 to Regulation 15 of the
Principal Tariff Regulation dated 19.01.2009, the petitioner shall be allowed to
recover the shortfall or refund the excess Annual Fixed Charges, on account of Return
on Equity due to change in applicable Minimum Alternate/Corporate Income Tax rate
as per the Income Tax Act, 1961 ( as amended from time to time) of the-. tc\pﬁectwe
financial - year directly without making any application before tI'x/e"' sion.
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Further, Annual Fixed charges with respect to Tax rates applicable shall be trued up in
accordance with Regulation 6 of the Principal Regulations.

9.4 Service Tax: _

CBEC has exempted service tax on transmission vide notification No.: 11/2010 —
Servicer Tax dated 27.02.2010. Further, CBEC also has exempted levy of service tax
on transmission for the past period upto 26.02.2010 vide notification No.: 45/2010 —
servicer tax dated 20™ July 2010.

The Transmission Charges indicated at Para-9.2 above, is exclusive of Service Tax and
the same shall be bone and additionally paid by the respondent(s) to the petitioner and
the same shall be charged, billed separately by the petitioner in case the exemptlon as
above is withdrawn in future.

That Interest on Loan has been calculated on the basis of rate prevailing as on
01.04.2009. The change in Interest rate due to floating rate of interest applicable, if
any, for the project needs to be claimed / adjusted over the tariff block of 05 years
directly from / with the beneficiaries as was being followed during the tariff block
2004-09.
The transmission charges at para-9.2 above is inclusive of O&M expenses for the
project derived based on the norms for O&M expenditure as specified under regulation
19(g) of the tariff regulations for block 2009-14. It is the understanding of the
petitioner that these norms for O&M expenditure been arrived by the Hon’ble
- Commission after considering (i) normalized actual O&M expenses of the petitioner
on its various projects in various regions during the year 2003-04, 2004-05, 2005-06,
2006-07, 2007-08, (ii) the base norms so arrived is escalated at 5.72% per annum to
arrive at norms for years of tariff period 2009-14, (iii) and also wage hike of 50% on
‘account of pay revision of the employees of Public Sector Undertakings. It is
submitted that the wage revision of employees has been implemented. The petitioner
reserves the right to approach the Hon’ble Commission for suitable revision in the
norms for O&M expenditure due to impact of wage revision.

Petitioner submits that the Licence fee has been a new component of cost to the
Transmission licence under O&M stage of the project and has become incidental to the
petitioner / CTU only from 2008-09.

The Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 25.10.2011 in petition no. 21/2011 has
allowed the recovery of Licence fee for 2008-09 and directed the staff of Hon’ble
Commission for amendment in Regulation for recovery of Licence fee.

The Transmission Charges and other related Charges indicated at para 9.2 above, is
exclusive of incentive, late payment surcharge, FERV, any statutory taxes, levies,
duties, cess, filing fees, license fee or any other kind of imposition (s) and/ or other
surcharges etc. whatsoever imposed / charged by any Government (Central/State) and
/ or any other local bodies/authorities/regulatory authorities in relation to transmission
of electricity, environmental protection, and/or in respect of any of its installation
associated with the Transmission System and the same shall be borne and
additionally paid by the respondent(s) to the petitioner and the same shall be
charged, billed separately by the petitioner on the respondents.
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10.0

11.0

Sharing of Transmission Charges

Tariff for Transmission of Electricity (Annual Fixed Cost) as per para 9.2 above shall
be recovered on monthly basis in accordance with Regulation 23 and shall be shared
by the respondents in accordance with regulation 33 of CERC (Terms and Conditions
of Tariff) Regulations, 2009. Further, billing and payment of charges shall be also in
accordance to the Regulation 32 as amended under para 8 of the Central Electricity
Regulatory  Commission (Terms and  Condition of  Tariff)(Second
Amendment)Regulation, 2011, dated 21.06.2011.

The total list of respondents is enclosed as a part of this petition as Memo of Parties.
A copy of updated list of Powergrid assets in NR included in BPTA, including the
asset covered under this petition is enclosed herewith as Encl.-6 (page.#).to22.)

In the circumstances mentioned above it will be just and proper that the transmission
tariff for the assets covered under this petition be allowed to be charged from the
Respondents on the basis set out in para-10 above. The Petitioner submits that the
Encl.-1 to Encl.-7 may please be treated as integral part of this petition.

PRAYER

)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

It is respectfully prayed that the Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to
Approve the Transmission Tariff for the assets covered under this petition, as per para
-9 above. The billing shall be done from the actual date of commercial operation.

Approve the additional capitalisation during the year 2011-12, 2012-13.

Allow the petitioner to recover the shortfall or refund the excess Annual Fixed
Charges, on account of Return on Equity due to change in applicable Minimum
Alternate/Corporate Income Tax rate as per the Income Tax Act, 1961 ( as amended
from time to time) of the respective financial year directly without making any
application before the Commission. '

Approve the reimbursement of expenditure by the beneficiaries towards petition filing
fee, and publishing of notices in newspapers in terms of Regulation 42 CERC (Terms
and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations,2009, and other expenditure ( if any) in relation
to the filing of petition.

Allow the petitioner to bill and adjust impact on Interest on Loan due to change in
Interest rate on account of floating rate of interest applicable during 2009-14 period, if
any, from the respondent.

Allow the Petitioner to bill and recover Service tax on Transmission Charges
separately from the respondents, if at any time exemption from service tax is
withdrawn and transmission is notified as a taxable service.

Allow the petitioner to bill and recover License fee separately from the respondent
after the amendment in the Regulation’ 2009 in line with order dated 25.10.2011 in
petition no. 21/2011.

13




and pass such other relief as Hon’ble Commission deems fit and appropriate under the
circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice

FILED BY

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD.

W g TS
REPRESENTED BY S.S.RAJU

GURGAON DY. GENERAL MANAGER (COMMERCIAL)
DATED:)5.11.2011
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_ - February 16,2009
M- Eﬁ_ﬁﬂOR._.j._AN’DU M

SUB: INVESTMENT APPROVAL FOR “NORTHERN REGION ~SYSTEM
STRENGTHENING SCHEME - XViI”

The Board of Directors of POWERGRID, in exercise of powers delegated to it by the
Department of Public Enterprises (DPE}, Ministry of Heavy Industries and Public
Enterprises, Govemment of India jhrough its Office Memorandum No. 26(3)/2005-
GM-GL- 92 dated 1* May, 2008 and Office Memorandum:No._ ElF’Ef‘.H(Z)IQ? -Fin..
dated 22™ July, 1! lified subsequently - ugh..Office Memorandum- No.~-
18(24)/2003-GM-GL d 5" Aligust, 2005), have accorded investment L approval -
for “Northern Region ngthening Scheme - XVII” in its 216' meeting
held on January 21, 2009 as per the details given below

\ 1. Scope of project

The broad scope of works is {given below:

5 Transmission lines : | _
—~ ()  Neemrana - Sikar 400 kV D/C line - 160 km.

ﬂ&itatﬂﬁ

() Neemrana 400]220 kV (P(}WERGR1D" Substatlon (Extensmn}
(ii) Stkar 400/220 kV (POWERGRID} Substation (Extension)

2. Project Cost & Funding

The estimated cost of the project based on 4" Quarter, 2008 price level |s
Rs. 210.79 Crore including IDC of Rs. 13 77 Crore. The abstract cost estimate
is attached as Annexure-l. .
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